

INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT
OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES

In the Proceedings Between

MEDBERG CO.
(CLAIMANT)

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BERGONIA
(RESPONDENT)

(ICSID Case No. ARB/X/X)

MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

TABLE OF LEGAL SOURCES.....viii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....xiii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

PART ONE: JURISDICTION.....3

I. THE CLAIMANT SHOULD BE TREATED AS A NATIONAL OF ANOTHER CONTRACTING STATE (CONVENIENCIA) ACCORDING TO ARTICLE 25(2)(b) OF ICSID CONVENTION.....3

A. A national of Conveniencia has got control over the Claimant within the meaning of article 25(2)(b) of ICSID Convention.....3

1. The Claimant exercises control according to the objective foreign control test.....3

2. Claimant is a national of Conveniencia.....4

3. Claimant’s form and extent of the control exercised over MedBerg Co. is sufficient according to article 25(2)(b).....6

B. The respondent consented to treat claimant as a national of Conveniencia according to article VI.8 of Bergonia – Tertia BIT.....7

C. The claimant can invoke the article VI.8 of Bergonia – Tertia BIT on the basis of article 3 of Bergonia - Conveniencia BIT (MFN clause).....8

D. The Respondent cannot invoke the article I.2 of Bergonia – Tertia BIT (denial benefit clause) because of the lack of fulfillment of the requirements.....11

CONCLUSION ON JURISDICTION.....11

PART TWO: MERITS OF THE CLAIM.....11

II. THE CLAIMANT’S EXPLOITATION OF ITS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN BERGONIA CONSTITUTED AN INVESTMENT UNDER APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....12

A. The exploitation of the intellectual property rights constitutes a protected investment under Article 1 of the Conveniencia BIT.....12

1. There is no legally binding general definition of investment under ICSID Convention nor under any other rule of international law12

2. The Claimant’s exploitation of the intellectual property constitutes an investment according to Article 1 of the Conveniencia BIT13

B. Assuming the objective meaning of the concept of investment, the claimant’s activity still has to be treated as investment for the purpose of the present arbitration..... 13

1. The tribunal is not bound by the decisions of the previous tribunals.....13

2. The Claimant’s activity constitutes an investment in the light of the Article 31 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.....13

C. The Claimant’s activity constitutes an investment even if the so-called Salini test would be applied.....15

1. The activity of MedBerg Co. is an investment in the light of the Salini Criteria.....15

i. The Claimant’s activity fulfilled the criterion of duration.....16

ii. The Claimant’s activity fulfilled the criterion of regularity of profits and returns17

iii. The Claimant’s activity fulfilled the criterion of the assumption of risk18

iv. The Claimant’s activity involved the contribution of resources	18
v. The Claimant’s activity contributed to the host State’s development is fulfill	19
CONCLUSION ON THE EXISTENCE OF THE PROTCTED INVESTMENT	20
III. THE COMPULSORY LICENCE AMOUNTS EITHER TO EXPROPRIATION OR DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL LAW	21
A. <i>Acts taken by Bergonian Intellectual Property Office are attributable to the state of Begonia</i>	21
B. <i>The compulsory license violated article 4(2) of the Conveniencia BIT which protects investors against direct or indirect expropriation</i>	24
1. <u>The compulsory license constitutes an expropriation under article 4(2) of Conveniencia BIT</u>	24
i. The compulsory license amounted to the indirect expropriation within the meaning of article 4(2) of the Conveniencia BIT and general international law	25
ii. The acts of the Respondent against the Claimant Investment may also be treated as a “creeping expropriation”	28
2. <u>Expropriation which affected Claimant’s property was illegal under general international law and Conveniencia BIT</u>	28
i. The compulsory license cannot be justified by the public good	29
ii. The compulsory license had a discriminatory nature	29
iii. The Respondent failed to provide to provide the Claimant with the prompt, adequate and effective compensation.	30
C. <i>The conduct of Bergonian IP Office was discriminatory as it favored the national companies against the Claimant’s interests</i>	31
1. <u>The Claimant and the domestic companies were in a ‘like situation’</u>	31
2. <u>The Respondent failed to provide Claimant national treatment</u>	32
3. <u>There was a differentiation in treatment between the Claimant and domestic companies</u>	32
4. <u>The Respondent has no justification for differential treatment</u>	33
D. <i>The conduct of Bergonian IP Office constituted a denial of justice in violation of the obligations owed by Bergonia to the Claimant</i>	33
1. <u>The Claimant was denied of a right of independent review of Bergonian IP Office decision</u>	34
2. <u>The compulsory license was not taken according to a ‘due process of law’ and therefore was illegal</u>	34
E. <i>The Respondent treated Claimant in an arbitrary and discriminatory manner</i>	35
1. <u>Arbitrary Treatment</u>	35
2. <u>Discriminatory Treatment</u>	36
F. <i>The Respondent has violated the obligation to provide fair and equitable treatment to the Claimant’s investment</i>	36
G. <i>Respondent failed to provide full protection to the Claimant’s investment</i>	37
CONCLUSION ON MERITS OF THE CLAIM	38
PART THREE: RELIEF REQUESTED	38

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

<u>TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL PUBLICATIONS</u>		<u>CITED IN</u>
<i>ILC Addendum to the First Report</i>	<i>Addendum to the First Report on State Responsibility</i> , International Law Commission, A/CN.4/490/Add.5, July 1998	23 22
<i>Argentina–US BIT</i>	Argentina – United States BIT (1991)	27
<i>Austria-Georgia BIT</i>	Austria - Georgia BIT (2001)	34
<i>MIGA</i>	<i>Convention Establishing the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency (MIGA)</i> , 11 October 1985, 1508 U.N.T.S. 100	
<i>UNCTAD Bilateral Investment Treaties</i>	Cf. UNCTAD, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties 1995-2006: Trends in Investment Rule-Making</i> (2007) 44	31 44
<i>Resolution 1803</i>	<i>General Assembly Resolution 1803 (XVII) on Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources</i> , 17th Session, Agenda Item 39 para 4, UN Documents A/RES/1803 (XVII) (1962)	29
<i>Articles on State Responsibility</i>	International Law Commission, <i>Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, vol. II (Part Two) (2001)	21,22
<i>NAFTA</i>	<i>North American Free Trade Agreement</i> (1994)	27
<i>TRIPS</i>	<i>Trade Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights</i>	
<i>Vienna Convention</i>	<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969)	10,12,14,22

	<u>BOOKS</u>	<u>CITED IN</u>
<i>Akehurst</i>	Akehurst's <i>Modern Introduction to International Law</i>	29
<i>ALI Restatement</i>	American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> , Vol. 1 (1987) Section 712	28, 30
<i>Standards of Investments Protection</i>	August Reinisch (ed.), <i>Standards of Investments Protection</i> , Oxford University Press (2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>Investor-State Arbitration</i>	Ch. F Dugan, D. Wallace Jr., N. Rbbins, B. Sabahi, <i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> , Oxford University Press (2008)	4, 8, 25, 33
<i>ICSID Commentary</i>	Christoph Schreuer, <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> , Cambridge University Press (2001)	3,6,7,12,16,19
<i>Principles of Public International Law</i>	Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> , Oxford University Press, 6 th . edn, 2003.	25, 30
<i>Crawford</i>	J. Crawford, <i>The International Law Commision's Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text, Commentaries</i> , Cambridge University Press (2002)	21, 22
<i>The International Law on Foreign Investment</i>	M. Sornarajah, <i>The International Law on Foreign Investment</i> , Cambridge University Press, 2 nd ed. (2004)	27
<i>Kinsella</i>	N. Stephan Kinsella, Noah D. Rubins, <i>International Investment, Political Risk and Dispute Resolution</i> , Oxford University Press (2005)	
<i>Akehurst's Modern Introduction to International Law</i>	P. Malanczuk, <i>Akehurst's Modern Introduction to International Law</i> , 7th Edition (1997)	
<i>The Oxford Handbook</i>	Peter Muchlinski, Federico Ortino, Christoph Schreuer, eds., <i>The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law</i> , Oxford University Press (2008)	7
<i>Multinational Enterprises and the Law</i>	Peter Muchlinski, <i>Multinational Enterprises and the Law</i> , Oxford University, Press (2007)	30, 37
<i>Schreuer</i>	R. Dolzer, Ch. Schreuer, <i>Principles of international investment law</i> , Oxford University Press (2007)	8, 10, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37

	<u>ARTICLES</u>	<u>CITED IN</u>
<i>Jurisdiction Rationae Personae</i>	A. Vincze, <i>Jurisdiction Rationae Personae in ICSID Arbitration</i> , in <i>European Integration Studies</i> , issue: 1 / 2004	3
<i>Expropriation of Alien Property</i>	A.F.M. Maniruzzamaan, <i>Expropriation of Alien Property and the Principle of Non-Discrimination in International Law on Foreign Investment: An Overview</i> , 8 <i>Journal of Transnational Law and Policy</i> (1998) 57	30
<i>Indirect Epropriation</i>	Anne K. Hoffman, <i>Indirect Epropriation</i> , in <i>Standards of Investment Protection</i> , 151-170, Oxford University Press (2008)	25
<i>Legality of Expropriations</i>	August Reinish, <i>Legality of Expropriations</i> , in <i>Standards of Investments Protection</i> , 171-204, Oxford University Press, (2007)	28, 30, 31
<i>The Concept of Expropriation</i>	C. Schreuer, <i>The Concept of Expropriation under ECT and other Investment Protection Treaties</i> , in C. Ribeiro (ed.), <i>Investment Arbitration and the Energy Charter Treaty</i> (2006)	12, 25
<i>Amerasinghe</i>	C.F. Amerasinghe, <i>Interpretation of article 25(2) (b) of the ICSID Convention</i> , In: Lilich- Brower, <i>International Arbitration in the 21st Century: Towards Judicialization and Uniformity?</i> , Richard B. Lilich- Charles N. Brower, Transnational Publishers, Inc, 1993.	4
<i>Krishan</i>	D. Krishan , <i>A notion of ICSID investment</i> , Transnational Dispute Management (2008)	13, 14, 15
<i>Schlemmer</i>	Engela Schlemmer, <i>Investment, Investor, Nationality and Shareholders</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook</i> (2008)	
<i>Christie</i>	G. C. Christie, <i>What Constitutes a Taking of Property</i>	28

	<i>under International Law?</i> (1962) 38 British Year Book of International Law 307	
<i>Hobér</i>	Kaj Hobér, <i>State Responsibility and Attribution</i> , 552-582, in <i>The Oxford Handbook</i> (2008)	21, 22, 24
<i>Attribution of Conduct in Peace Operations</i>	Kjetil Mujezinovi Larsen, <i>Attribution of Conduct in Peace Operations: The 'Ultimate Authority and Control' Test</i> , (2008) 19 Eur. J. Int'l L. at 3.'	
<i>Responsibility for the Injuries</i>	LB Sohn and RR Baxter, <i>Responsibility of a States for the Injuries to the Economic Interest of Aliens</i> , (1961) 55 AJIL 545, 553	27
<i>The Notion of Investment</i>	Sebastien Manciaux, <i>The Notion of Investment: New Controversies</i> , in <i>The Journal of World Investment and Trade</i> , Vol. 9 no. 6, December 2008	15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>The Concept of Investment</i>	<i>The Concept of Investment</i> , in Ch. F Dugan, D. Wallace Jr., N. Rbbins, B. Sabahi, <i>Investor-State Arbitrator</i> , Oxford University Press (2008)	12, 18
<i>Taking of property</i>	UNCTAD, <i>Taking of property, Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements</i> (2000) 20	28

LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES

	<u>CASES</u>	<u>CITED IN</u>
<i>ADC v Hungary</i>	<i>ADC Affiliate Ltd and ADC & ADMC Management Ltd v Hungary</i> , Final award on jurisdiction, merits and damages, 27 September 2006, ICSID Case No ARB/03/16, IIC 1 (2006)	35
<i>ADF v US</i>	<i>ADF Group INC, v US</i> , Award, 9 January 2003, 18 ICSID Review-FILJ (2003)195, 6 ICSID Reports 470	33
<i>AES Corp. v Argentina</i>	<i>AES Corporation v Argentina</i> , Decision on jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/02/17; IIC 4 (2005); 12 ICSID Rep 308	14
<i>Aguas v Bolivia</i>	<i>Aguas del Tunari SA v Bolivia</i> , Decision on Respondent's Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/02/3, IIC 8 (2005)	13
<i>Amco v Indonesia</i>	<i>Amco Asia Corporation and others v Republic of Indonesia</i> , 25 September 1983, ICSID Case No. ARB81/1, Decision on Jurisdiction, 1 ICSID Reports 389, 524-50 (1993)	3, 4
<i>Amco v Iran</i>	<i>Amoco International Finance Corp. v Iran</i> , 15 Iran-US CTR 189 (1987)	33
<i>Autopista I</i>	<i>Autopista Concesionada de Venezuela CA (Aucover) v Venezuela</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 27 September 2001, ICSID Case No ARB/00/5; IIC 19 (2001)	
<i>Autopista II</i>	<i>Autopista v Venezuela</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 27 September 2001, 6 ICSID Reports	4
<i>AWG Group Ltd</i>	<i>AWG Group Ltd v Argentina</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, Ad hoc —UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, IIC 21 (2006)	9
<i>Azurix</i>	<i>Azurix Corp v Argentina</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/01/12; IIC 23 (2003)	13
<i>Bayindir</i>	<i>Bayindir Insaat Turizm Tecaret ve Sanayi A. S. v Pakistan</i> , 14 November 2005, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/29; IIC 27 (2005).	19
<i>Cable TV</i>	<i>Cable TV v St. Kitts and Nevis</i> , Award, 13 January 1997,	6

	13 ICSID Review- Foreign Investment Law Journal 328, 366-370 (1998)	
<i>Camuzzi v Argentina</i>	<i>Camuzzi International SA v Argentina</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/2; IIC 41 (2005)	9
<i>Upper Silesia Case</i>	<i>Case Concerning Certain German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia</i> , PCIJ Series A, No. 7 (1926)	28
<i>Chorzow Factory Case</i>	<i>Factory at Chorzow, Germany v Poland</i> , Order, Merits, 13 September 1928, PCIJ Series A no 17; ICGJ 255 (PCIJ 1928)	31
<i>CME I</i>	<i>CME Czech Republic BV v Czech Republic</i> , Final Award and Separate Opinion, 14 March 2003, Ad hoc—UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, IIC 62 (2003)	4, 5
<i>CME II</i>	<i>CME v Czech Republic</i> , Partial Award, 13 September 2001, 9 ICSID Reports 121 (2005)	25, 26
<i>CSOB</i>	<i>Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka AS v Slovakia</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/97/4; IIC 49 (1999)	12
<i>de Sabla Claim</i>	<i>de Sabla Claim (US v Panama)</i> , Award, 29 June 1933, 6 UNRIAA 358, 366	31
<i>Eureko v Poland</i>	<i>Eureko BV v Poland</i> , Partial Award and Dissenting Opinion, 19 August 2005, Ad hoc—UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, IIC 98 (2005)	21, 24
<i>Fedax v Venezuela</i>	<i>Fedax NV v Venezuela</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/96/3; IIC 101 (1997)	13
<i>Feldman</i>	<i>Feldman v Mexico</i> , Award, 16 December 2002, 1 ICSID Review FILJ (2003) 488	32
<i>Gas Natural v Argentina</i>	<i>Gas Natural v Argentina</i> , Decision on jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/10; IIC 115 (2005)	9
<i>Generation Ukraine</i>	<i>Generation Ukraine v Ukraine</i> , Award, 16 September 2003, 44 ILM (2005) 404	28
<i>Gruslin v Malaysia</i>	<i>Gruslin v Malaysia</i> , Award, ICSID Case No ARB/99/3; IIC 129 (2000)	13

<i>Helnan I</i>	<i>Helnan International Hotels A/S v Egypt</i> , 17 October 2006, Decision of the Tribunal on Objection to Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/05/19; IIC 130 (2006)	
<i>Helnan II</i>	<i>Helnan International Hotels AS v Egypt</i> , Award, date ICSID Case No. ARB/05/19; IIC 340 (2008)	
<i>Holiday Inns</i>	<i>Holiday Inns v Morocco</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 12 May 1974	7
<i>IBM v Ecuador</i>	<i>IBM World Trade Corporation v Ecuador</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction and Competence and Dissenting Opinion, ICSID Case No ARB/02/10, IIC 132 (2003)	13
<i>Impregilo</i>	<i>Impregilo SpA v Pakistan</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 22 April 2005, ICSID Case No ARB/03/3; IIC 133 (2005)	23
<i>Klockner</i>	<i>Klockner v Cameroon</i> , Award, 21 October 1983, 2 ICSID Reports 15/16	3, 4
<i>Lauder v Czech Rep.</i>	<i>Lauder v The Czech Republic</i> , Final Award, 3 September 2001	25, 35
<i>LETCO</i>	<i>LETCO v Liberia</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 24 October 1984, 2 ICSID Reports 352	3
<i>LG&E v Argentina</i>	<i>LG&E v Argentina</i> , Decision on Liability, 3 October 2006	36
<i>MHS v Malaysia I</i>	<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors Sdn Bhd v Malaysia</i> , Award on Jurisdiction, 10 May 2007, ICSID Case No ARB/05/10; IIC 289 (2007)	16, 17
<i>MHS v Malaysia II</i>	<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors Sdn Bhd v Malaysia</i> , Decision on the Application for Annulment, ICSID Case No ARB/05/10; IIC 372 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Maffezini I</i>	<i>Maffezini v Kingdom of Spain</i> , Award, ICSID Case No ARB/97/7, IIC 86 (2000), 11 November 2000	23
<i>Maffezini II</i>	<i>Maffezini v Kingdom of Spain</i> , Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, 25 January 2000, ICSID Case No ARB/97/7, IIC 85 (2000)	9, 23
<i>Marvin Feldman</i>	<i>Marvin Feldman v United Mexican States</i> , 16 December 2002, Case No. ARB. (AF)/99/1, , 42 I.L.M. 625 (2003)	25
<i>Mercantile Bank</i>	<i>Mercantile Bank of Iran & Holland</i> , Award, 22 June	

	1984, Case No. 7, 6 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 219	
<i>Metalclad</i>	<i>Metalclad Corporation v The United Mexican States</i> , Award, 30 August 200, Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1, 5 ICSID Reports (2002)	26, 27, 37
<i>Middle East Cement</i>	<i>Middle East Cement and Handling Co. SA v Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , Award, 12 April 2002, 7 ICSID Reports 178	26
<i>Mihaly v Sri Lanka</i>	<i>Mihaly International Corporation v Sri Lanka</i> , Award, ICSID Case No ARB/00/2; IIC 170 (2002); (2002) ICSID Rev—Foreign Investment L J 142	12
<i>Mitchell v Congo</i>	<i>Mitchell v The Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 1 November 2006, Decision on the Application for Annulment of the Award, ICSID Case No. ARB/99/7; IIC 172 (2006)	
<i>National Grid</i>	<i>National Grid plc. v The Argentine Republic</i> , 20 June 2006, Decision on Jurisdiction,	10
<i>Nykomb v Latvia</i>	<i>Nykomb Synergetics Technology Holding AB v Latvia</i> , Award, 16 December 2003, SCC Case No 118/2001, IIC 182 (2003)	
<i>Phoenix v Czech Rep</i>	<i>Phoenix Action Ltd v Czech Republic</i> , 15 April 2009, Award, ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5; IIC 367 (2009)	16, 19
<i>RFCC v Morocco</i>	<i>RFCC v Morocco</i> , Award, 22 December 2003, 20 ICSID Review-FILJ (2005) 391	26
<i>Salini v Jordan</i>	<i>Salini Costruttori SpA and Italstrade SpA vThe Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 29 November 2004, Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/13	
<i>Salini v Morocco</i>	<i>Salini Costruttori SpA and Italstrade SpA v Kingdom of Morocco</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 16 July 2001, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4, 42 ILM 609 (2003)	15, 19, 24
<i>SD Myers</i>	<i>SD Myers v Canada</i> , Award, First Partial Award, 13 November 2000, 40 ILM (2001) 1408	32
<i>Siemens v Argentina I</i>	<i>Siemens AG v Argentina</i> , Award and Separate Opinion, ICSID Case No ARB/02/8, IIC 227 (2007), 06 February 2007	
<i>Siemens v Argentina II</i>	<i>Siemens AG v Argentina</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 3 August 2004, ICSID Case No ARB/02/8, IIC 226 (2004)	10, 28

<i>Siemens v Argentina III</i>	<i>Siemens AG v Argentina</i> , Award, 6 February 2007	
<i>SOABI v Senegal</i>	<i>SOABI v Senegal</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, 1 August 1984, 2 ICSID Reports 182	6
<i>Starrett Housing</i>	<i>Starrett Housing Corp., Starrett Systems, Inc. Starrett Housing Int'l, Inc. v Government of the Islamic Republic Of Iran, Bank Mellat</i> , Interlocutory Award No. ITL-32-24-1, 19 December 1983, Case No. 24, 4 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 122	25, 27
<i>Suez and Ors</i>	<i>Suez and Ors v Argentina</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, ICSID Case No ARB/03/19; IIC 232 (2006)	9
<i>Tecmed</i>	<i>Tecmed v United Mexican States</i> , 29 May 2003, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2	37
<i>Tokio Tokeles</i>	<i>Tokio Tokeles Decision on Jurisdiction</i>	24
<i>Trippets</i>	<i>Tipplets, Abbett, McCarthy, Stratton v TAMS-AFFA Consulting Engineers of Iran, the Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran, Civil Aviation Organization, Plan and Budget Organization, Iranian Air Force, Ministry of Defence, Bank Melli, Bank Sakhteman</i> ,	25
<i>Tradex v Albania</i>	<i>Tradex v Albania</i> , Award, 29 April 1999, 14 ICSID Review-FILJ (1999) 197	28
<i>Vacuum Salt</i>	<i>Vacuum Salt Products Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , Award, 16 February 1994, ICSID Reports 329,342	6
<i>Flether Claim</i>	<i>Walter Fletcher Smith Claim (Us v Cuba)</i> , Award, 2 May 1929	
<i>Waste Management</i>	<i>Waste Management v Mexico</i> , Final Award, 30 April 2004, 43 ILM (2004) 967	37
